

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division - First Department

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

RAPHAEL GOLB,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney
New York County
Attorney for Respondent
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000
danyappeals@dany.nyc.gov

ALAN GADLIN
VINCENT RIVELLESE
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL	6
The People’s Case.....	6
Defendant’s Case.....	29
 POINT I	
 THE EVIDENCE OVERWHELMINGLY PROVED DEFENDANT’S GUILT OF ALL THE CHARGED CRIMES	37
 POINT II	
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE ELEMENTS OF THE CHARGED CRIMES. THOSE INSTRUCTIONS ENSURED THAT THE CONVICTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH	62
 POINT III	
 ALL OF THE CHARGED CRIMES WERE CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED TO DEFENDANT, BECAUSE THE CONVICTIONS DID NOT CRIMINALIZE DEFENDANT’S BELIEFS OR HIS SPEECH; THEY CRIMINALIZED HIS CONDUCT	81
 CONCLUSION	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	65
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	82-83
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	83-84, 88-89
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	90
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	84
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	82-83
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	83
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	73
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	65-67, 76
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	94
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947)	82
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	82-83
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	82
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	83
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	65, 76
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	91
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	91
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	82

STATE CASES

Ben-Oliel v. Press Pub. Co., 251 N.Y. 250 (1929)..... 69

People v. Bartley, 219 A.D.2d 566 (1st Dep’t 1995)..... 38

People v. Bel Air Equipment Corp., 46 A.D.2d 773 (2nd Dep’t 1974)..... 48

People v. Bleakley, 69 N.Y.2d 490 (1987)..... 38

People v. Cabey, 85 N.Y.2d 417 (1995) 39

People v. Calbud, Inc., 49 N.Y.2d 389 (1980)..... 51

People v. Coleman, 70 N.Y.2d 817 (1987) 63

People v. Corporan, 169 A.D.2d 643 (1st Dep’t 1991)..... 38

People v. Danielson, 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007)..... 38

People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989)..... 93-94

People v. Dory, 59 N.Y.2d 121 (1983)..... 63

People v. Dupont, 107 A.D.2d 247 (1st Dep’t 1985)..... 53-54, 90-94

People v. Dym, 163 A.D.2d 150 (1st Dep’t 1990)..... 63

People v. Finley, 10 N.Y.3d 647 (2008) 78

People v. Hills, 95 N.Y.2d 947 (2000)..... 63

People v. Johnson, 208 A.D.2d 1051 (3rd Dep’t 1994)..... 53, 56, 58, 92

People v. Jones, 190 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dep’t 1993)..... 73

People v. Kase, 76 A.D.2d 532 (1st Dep’t 1980), *aff’d*,
53 N.Y.2d 989 (1981) 64, 79

People v. Kochanowski, 186 Misc. 2d 441 (App. Term 2nd Dep’t 2000) 53, 56, 58, 92

People v. Ladd, 89 N.Y.2d 893 (1996) 63

People v. Mahboubian, 74 N.Y.2d 174 (1989) 49-50

People v. Mateo, 2 N.Y.3d 383 (2004)..... 73

<i>People v. Naradzay</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 460 (2008)	49
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 302 (1987)	82-83
<i>People v. Noble</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 814 (1995)	39
<i>People v. Norman</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 609 (1995).....	38
<i>People v. Radcliffe</i> , 232 N.Y. 249 (1921)	63
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 179 (2000).....	77
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 633 (2006)	38
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 280 (1998)	73
<i>People v. Sala</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 254 (2000).....	39
<i>People v. Samuels</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 20 (2002)	63, 67, 73
<i>People v. Shack</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 529 (1995)	82-83, 86
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 89 Misc. 2d 789 (App. Term 2 nd Dep’t 1977)	88, 90-94
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003).....	83, 86-87
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 727 (2010).....	64
<i>People v. Tejada</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 958 (1989).....	38

FEDERAL STATUTES

U. S. Const., First Amendment	62, 65-68, 75-77, 84-85, 88-89
U. S. Const., Fifth Amendment.....	82

STATE STATUTES

Criminal Procedure Law § 470.15	38
Former Penal Law § 240.25	93
Penal Law § 10.00.....	64, 77
Penal Law § 15.05.....	70

Penal Law § 110.00.....	41
Penal Law § 110.10.....	48
Penal Law § 120.14.....	93
Penal Law § 156.05.....	1, 95
Penal Law § 170.05.....	1, 40, 64
Penal Law § 170.25.....	41, 86
Penal Law § 175.10.....	41
Penal Law § 190.25.....	1, 40, 41, 64, 85
Penal Law § 190.65.....	41, 50
Penal Law § 190.78.....	63
Penal Law § 190.79.....	1, 40, 41, 63, 85
Penal Law § 240.30.....	1, 40, 42, 53, 88, 92
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-216	65

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CJI2d(NY) Penal Law § 170.25	41, 64
CJI2d(NY) Penal Law § 190.25	41, 64
CJI2d(NY) Penal Law § 190.78	41, 64, 70
CJI2d(NY) Penal Law § 240.30	42
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/injure	78
http://www.nycourts.gov/cji/2-PenalLaw/190/art190hp.htm	64
N.Y. Senate Bill S8376A (2008).....	79
N.Y. Senate Bill S587A (1996).....	80
